

No. 17-15589

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR
A STAY PENDING EXPEDITED APPEAL**

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
ANNE MURPHY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly In Favor Of A Stay	3
A. The District Court’s Injunction Imposes Serious, Irreparable Harm On The Government And The Public	3
B. A Brief Stay Pending An Expedited Appeal Would Not Impose Any Substantial Harm On These Plaintiffs	10
II. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits	15
III. The Nationwide Injunction Is Improper	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>An Na Peng v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	8
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	7
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project (HLP),</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7-8
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,</i> 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers)	10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,</i> 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	1-2
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	20
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McCullum v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	19
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	10
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (AAADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9, 17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	9
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Dep't of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	14
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 12, 14, 16, 23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, slip op. (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) (dissent from the denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>).....	9, 16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii)	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(i)	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii)	5, 17

Executive Orders

Executive Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017) (Revoked Order).....	1
Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	1
Order § 1(a).....	4
Order § 1(b)(i).....	4, 5
Order § 1(b)(iii)	6
Order § 1(d)	4, 5, 8, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Order § 1(e).....	4, 5, 8
Order § 1(f).....	4, 6, 8
Order § 1(h)	4, 6-7, 8
Order § 1(i)	8
Order § 2.....	1, 2, 3, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Order § 2(a).....	4, 6, 22
Order § 2(b)	4, 6, 22
Order § 2(c).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 17
Order § 2(d)	22
Order § 2(e).....	22
Order § 2(f)	22
Order § 2(g)	22
Order § 3(a)(i).....	6
Order § 3(b)(i).....	6
Order § 3(c).....	6
Order § 6.....	1, 2, 3, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Order § 6(a).....	4, 6, 7, 22
Order § 6(b)	7, 22
Order § 6(c).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Order § 6(d)	22
Order § 12(e).....	7
Order § 15(a).....	24

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2015</i> (June 2016).....	4
https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program	5
